

PROCLAMATION

Of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado In Recognition of Moseley Collins

Whereas, hunger endangers the lives of hundreds of millions of children around the world, including the Greater Sacramento area, and

Whereas, local residents in El Dorado County and the Sacramento region are taking steps to fight hunger in a number of ways, and

Whereas, one such effort, Feed My Starving Children MobilePacks, allows thousands of local volunteers – ranging in age from 5 years old to seniors – to pack hundreds of thousands of meals and get a hands-on opportunity to fight hunger, and

Whereas, one El Dorado County resident, Moseley Collins, has committed himself to fighting hunger and partnering with the community to pack hundreds of thousands of meals, and

Whereas, Moseley Collins has covered the cost of 450,000 meals over the last three years in partnership with local residents as part of Feed My Starving Children MobilePacks for children in need around the world and, by covering the cost, has allowed thousands of volunteers to pack meals and become a part of the international effort to fight hunger, and

Whereas, these Feed My Starving Children meals are scientifically designed to bring malnourished children back to good health and literally save the lives of children in need, and

Whereas, with the support of Mr. Collins covering the cost of 150,000 meals this year alone, a regional volunteer group will try to pack 700,000 meals over three days in October, and

Whereas, Mr. Collins also has extensively supported other local charitable efforts to fight hunger, including Loaves & Fishes and many other charitable causes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby recognize and honor Moseley Collins for quietly doing his part in helping feed the hungry with the huge contribution to this local effort that not only feeds kids around the world but gives thousands of local volunteers a chance to be part of the effort.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held this 5th day of November, 2019.

Attest:

Kim Dawson

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Supervisor Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors